

BENJAMIN C. MIZER, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JOHN W. HUBER, United States Attorney
DANIEL D. PRICE, Assistant United States Attorney (Utah Bar No. 2646)
JACQUELINE COLEMAN SNEAD, Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch
KATHRYN L. WYER (Utah Bar No. 9846)
kathryn.wyer@usdoj.gov
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 616-8475
Attorneys for Petitioner

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE and
UTAH DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL &
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 2:16-cv-611-DN-DBP

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION TO ENFORCE DEA
ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENAS**

Chief Judge David Nuffer

Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION et al.,

Respondent-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT DEA’S ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA IS ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE WELL-ESTABLISHED “REASONABLE RELEVANCE” TEST 6

 II. STATE RESPONDENTS LACK STANDING TO RAISE A DEFENSE BASED ON THE ASSERTED FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF ITS CITIZENS..... 7

 III. RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FROM THIS ACTION FOR LACK OF STANDING 11

 IV. EVEN IF RESPONDENTS HAD ARTICLE III STANDING, THEIR ASSERTION THAT THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PRECLUDES ENFORCEMENT OF DEA’S ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA IS WITHOUT MERIT 13

 A. Respondents Have No Expectation of Privacy in the Subpoenaed Records 13

 1. Respondents Do Not Claim that Their Prescription Information Appears in the Subpoenaed Records, Nor May They Vicariously Assert the Fourth Amendment Rights of Others Not Before the Court 13

 2. Individuals Retain No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy with Respect to Disclosure of Prescription Records, Held in a State Database as Part of a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme, to Law Enforcement Personnel Engaged in Lawful Investigations . 18

 B. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require DEA to Obtain a Warrant, Rather than an Administrative Subpoena, in Order to Access CSD Records in the Course of an Investigation 22

 C. DEA’s Use of an Administrative Subpoena to Access CSD Prescription Records Is Eminently Reasonable 26

D. Respondent-Intervenors Fail to Establish that the Lack of Notice to
Individuals Identified in the Subpoenaed Records Renders DEA’s
Administrative Subpoena Unreasonable 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becker v. Kroll, 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007) 6, 16, 24

Big Ridge, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013) 26, 27

Brown v. United States, 411 U.S. 223 (1973) 7-8, 14

Cervený v. Aventis, Inc., 155 F. Supp. 3d 1203 (D. Utah 2016) 8

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson, 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) 8

City of Colo. Springs v. Climax Molybdenum Co., 587 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2009) 11-12

City of Los Angeles v. Patel, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) 16, 23

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 12, 13

COPE v. Kansas State Bd. of Educ., 821 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2016) 12

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332, 335 (2006) 7

Dalia v. United States, 441 U.S. 238 (1979) 28

Dep’t of Justice v. Colo. Bd. of Pharmacy, No. 10-1116, 2010 WL 3547898
(D. Colo. Aug. 13, 2010), *aff’d* 2010 WL 3547896 (D. Colo. Sept. 3, 2010) 8, 9

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54, 63-64 (1986) 12

Doe v. United States, 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001) 23, 24

Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971) 28

Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc., 464 U.S. 408 (1984) 23

Douglas v. Dobbs, 419 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2005) 19

Eddy’s Toyota of Wichita, Inc. v. Kmart Corp., 945 F. Supp. 220 (D. Kan. 1996) 8

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) 25

FTC v. Texaco, Inc., 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 6

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum, 228 F.3d 341, 348 (4th Cir. 2000) 24, 25, 26

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987) 8

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 16, 28

Kerns v. Bader, 663 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2011) 18, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992) 7

Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986) 10

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc., 436 U.S. 307, 313 (1978) 20

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 8

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 8

Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83, 88–95 (1998) 17

Murphy v. State, 62 P.3d 533 (Wash. 2003) 22

Ohio v. Thomas, 173 U.S. 276 (1899) 10

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946) 6, 23

Or. PDMP v. DEA, 998 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2014),
appeal pending, No. 14-35402 (9th Cir.) 17, 25

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978) 7, 11, 14

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Greif, 906 F. Supp. 1446 (D. Kan. 1995) 23, 25

SCO Grp., Inc. v. Novell, Inc., 692 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Utah 2010) 8

SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc., 467 U.S. 735 (1984) 28, 29

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 8

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012) 8

State of Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 11

State of Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985) 11

State v. Russo, 790 A.2d 1132 (Conn. 2002) 22

State v. Welch, 624 A.2d 1105 (Vt. 1992) 22

State v. Wiedeman, 835 N.W.2d 698 (Neb. 2013) 21

Stone v. Stow, 593 N.E.2d 294, 301 (Ohio 1992) 21

Tapia v. City of Albuquerque, 10 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (D.N.M. 2014) 19

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 11

Tucson Women’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004) 25

United States v. Acklen, 690 F.2d 70 (6th Cir. 1982) 22

United States v. Freitas, 800 F.2d 1451 (9th Cir. 1986) 28

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945, 950 (2012) 8, 11, 14

United States v. Mich. Dep’t of Cmty. Health,
 No. 1:10-MC-109, 2011 WL 2412602 (W.D. Mich. June 9, 2011) 16

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 14, 19

United States v. Moffett, 84 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 1996) 14

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950) 6, 13, 16, 23

United States v. Nechy, 827 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1987) 22

United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48, 57 (1964) 23, 24

United States v. Seslar, 996 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1993) 21

United States v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., 84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) 23, 25

United States v. Valdez Hocker, 333 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2003) 14

United States v. Whispering Oaks Residential Care Facility, LLC,
 673 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2012) 25

United States v. Zadeh, 820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016) 25, 29

U. S. ex rel. Terraciano v. Montanye, 493 F.2d 682, 685 (2d Cir. 1974) 22

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius, 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) 8-9, 10

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) 19

Williams v. Com., 213 S.W.3d 671 (Ky. 2006) 21

Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U.S. 927 (1995) 28

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States, 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3486 23

Controlled Substances Act (“CSA”), 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 *et seq.* 1

21 U.S.C. § 822 21

21 U.S.C. §§ 871-890 5

21 U.S.C. § 876 *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 880 21

21 U.S.C. § 882 21

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-203 20

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37f-301 8, 15, 29

Utah Code Ann. § 58-38-6..... 20

Utah Code Ann. § 58-38-10 20

Utah Code Ann. § 58-38-12 20

Compiled Statutes of Utah 1907 §§ 1711-1727 20

Compiled Laws of the State of Utah 1917 §§ 4420, 4425, 4432 20

Revised Statutes of Utah 1933 § 79-12-24 20

Utah Code Ann. §§ 79-10a-1, -8, -11, -21 to -25, -34 (1943) 20

Regulations

21 C.F.R. §§ 1301.01 *et seq.* 21

45 C.F.R. § 164.512 21

45 C.F.R. § 164.528 21
